

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

MICHAEL BAHNMAIER, individually,)
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 2:20-cv-02246-JAR-TJJ

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE LITIGATION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 2

 A. The Settlement Class..... 2

 B. Benefits to Settlement Class Members 3

 C. Class Representative Service Award 4

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 4

 E. Settlement Class Notice 4

 F. Settlement Class Members’ Right to Opt-Out 5

 G. Settlement Class Members’ Right to Object..... 6

 H. Schedule for Settlement Administration..... 6

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE 7

 A. Legal Standard 7

 B. Preliminary Approval is Warranted Pursuant to Tenth Circuit Factors..... 9

 1. The Settlement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated..... 9

 2. The Action Involves Serious Questions of Law and Fact..... 11

 3. The Settlement Provides Exceptional Immediate Relief to the Class,
 Outweighing the Mere Possibility of Future Relief after Protracted Litigation12

 4. The Judgment of the Parties is that the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable..... 13

 C. The Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable Under Rule 23(e)(2) 13

IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 15

 A. The Requirements Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) Are Satisfied 15

 1. The Settlement Class is so Numerous that Joinder of Individual Members is
 Impracticable..... 16

 2. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Settlement Class..... 16

 3. Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Settlement Class..... 17

 4. The Interests of Plaintiff and Proposed Settlement Class Counsel are Aligned
 with the Interests of the Settlement Class 18

 B. The Requirements Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied. 18

V. APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND
SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL 19

VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS 20

VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 21

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Desktop Direct, Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	21
<i>Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 10-1154-KHV, 2012 WL 6085135 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2012)	9
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02351-PAB-KLM, 2013 WL 4547404 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2013).....	8

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 15

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)..... 8, 9

In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 15

In re Ribozyme Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 205 F.R.D. 572 (D. Colo. 2001) 17

In re Universal Serv. Fund. Tele. Billing Practices Litig.,
 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....19

Kincade v. General Tire & Rubber Co.,
 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981) 7

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) 8, 11, 13, 20

Marcus v. State of Kan., Dep’t of Revenue,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 10, 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 21

Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rest., Inc.,
 313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016) 15, 16, 18

Rhodes v. Olson Assocs., P.C.,
 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015) 8, 11, 13

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir.2002) 9

Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988)..... 20

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,

785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,

564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
